



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 103 of 1981

AN ACT

To amend the Public Health Act

[Assented to 21 December 1981]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978* of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Public Health Amendment Act 1981.

2. COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.

3. PRINCIPAL ACT

The Public Health Act is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

4. DEFINITIONS

Section 4 of the Principal Act is amended -

(a) by inserting after the definition of "Health Officer" the following:

"Health Surveyor" means a Health Surveyor appointed under section 6(2); and

(b) by omitting the definition of "Inspector".

5. APPOINTMENTS

Section 6(2) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "Inspectors of Health" and substituting "Health Surveyors".

6. POWERS OF CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER AND MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH

Section 7(2) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "an Inspector" and substituting "a Health Surveyor".

Public Health Amendment

7. HEALTH OFFICERS

Section 7B(2) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "an Inspector of Health" and substituting "a Health Surveyor".

8. FURTHER AMENDMENTS

The Principal Act is further amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Section 8

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Section 5(1)(b)	"the provisions of"	
Section 6(1)	"the provisions of the Medical Practitioners Registration Ordinance"	"the Medical Practitioners Registration Act"
Section 10(h) (vii)	"stores;"	"stores; and"
Section 10(i)	" <u>Licensing Ordinance</u> "	" <u>Liquor Act</u> "
Section 10(q)	"area;"	"area; and"
Section 10(r)	"100 dollars"	"\$100"
	"10 dollars"	"\$10"
Long title and sections 2, 4, 6, 7, 7A(1), 7B(1), 8, 9, and 10	"Ordinance" (wherever occurring)	"Act"